

תוצאות הרבעון השלישי של שנת 2020

סייפ-טי מודיעה על הכנסות שיא של 3,591,000 דולר ב- 9 החודשים הראשונים של 2020, תוך הצגת גידול של 65% בהכנסות לעומת התקופה המקבילה של 2019

הרצליה, 25 בנובמבר 2020 – סייפ-טי, ספקית מובילה של פתרונות גישה מאובטחת לסביבות ענן היברידי ולסביבות מקומיות, מודיעה היום על תוצאותיה הכספיות לשלושת החודשים ולתשעת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר, 2020.

הכנסות החברה בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2020 הסתכמו ב-3,591,000 דולר, עלייה של 65% לעומת ההכנסות בסך 2,170,000 דולר בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019. בשלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר, 2020 נרשמו הכנסות שיא בסך 1,426,000 דולר, עלייה של 6% לעומת ההכנסות בסך 1,349,000 דולר בשלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר, 2019.

יתרת המזומנים של החברה לסוף הרבעון עמדה על 13,841,000 דולר.

שחר דניאל, מנכ"ל סייפ-טי, הגיב על התוצאות: "הרבעון האחרון היה רבעון מוצלח מאוד עבורנו. המשכנו לזכות בתגובות מעולות מתעשיית ה-Zero Trust לייחודיות של פתרונות Zone Zero, לפוטנציאל שלהם ולצורך ההולך וגובר בהם. ברבעון האחרון, המשכנו לפעול במרץ להשגת המטרות שלנו: (1) הגברת המודעות בשוק; (2) עליית מדרגה בפריסת רשת השותפים הגלובלית שלנו – המשך לימוד הפתרונות שלנו ומתן תמיכה בהטמעה ראשונית אצל לקוחות הקצה; ו-(3) הרחבת ההזדמנות שלנו בשוק בעזרת מוצרי IP Proxy באמצעות פיתוח מערך של יכולות שיאפשרו לנו להוביל את השוק. כמו כן, אנחנו מתקדמים ובוחנים הזדמנויות פוטנציאליות למיזוגים ורכישות, שיוכלו לחזק את היכולות שלנו ואת ההיצע שלנו בשווקים בהם אנחנו פועלים".

מר דניאל סיכם: "הרבעון האחרון התאפיין בהתקדמות נרחבת בכל התחומים, לקראת השגת אבני דרך משמעותיות שיאפשרו להגדיל את ההכנסות ברבעונים הקרובים. בתקופה האחרונה למדנו כי הגישה מרחוק תישאר עימנו, ויש לנו טכנולוגיה שמתאימה לחולל מהפך בשוק הזה."

אירועים ברבעון השלישי ולאחריו:

- ביום 6 בנובמבר הציגה סייפ-טי פריצת דרך בדמות הגרסה החדשה של פתרון ה-Zero Trust לגישה מרחוק. החברה השיגה אבן דרך משמעותית כאשר פתרון ה-Zero Trust פרי פיתוחה, Zone Zero™, הוטמע בקרב ערוצים מובילים באסיה אשר מוכנים לשווק אותו ללקוחותיהם.
- רשת השותפים הגלובלית של החברה התרחבה במידה משמעותית, ובכלל זה נחתמו הסכמים עם מפיצים בינלאומיים ואזוריים מובילים כגון Softprom Distribution GmbH (במזרח אירופה),

בחבר המדינות ובמערב אירופה), HTC Global Services (הודו וארה"ב) ו- iValue InfoSolutions PVT (הודו).

- ביום 24 באוגוסט, 2020 הודענו כי החברה הבת בבעלות מלאה של החברה, NetNut Ltd., השיקה רשת Proxy דינמית לשוק המגורים באירופה ובאסיה.
- ביום 22 ביולי, 2020 השלמנו הקצאה פרטית רשומה של מניות ADS וכתבי אופציה משולמים מראש שהסתכמו בתמורה של כ-5,907,000 דולר.
- בין התאריכים 1 ביולי, 2020 ו-28 באוגוסט, 2020 מומשו 739,000 כתבי אופציה מההנפקה לציבור מיום 23 באפריל, 2020, תמורת סך מצטבר של 887,000 דולר, בנוסף למימוש 435,000 כתבי אופציה משולמים מראש מההקצאה הפרטית הרשומה של החברה מחודש יולי 2020.

תוצאות כספיות לתשעת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר, 2020:

- ההכנסות בתשעת החודשים הסתכמו ב-3,591,000 דולר, לעומת 2,170,000 דולר בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019. העלייה בהשוואה לתקופה המקבילה אשתקד נובעת מאיחוד ההכנסות של החברה הבת בבעלות מלאה של החברה, NetNut, ספקית שירותי IP Proxy Network, לאורך התקופה כולה, לעומת איחוד ההכנסות החלקי בשנת 2019, מתאריך הרכישה ב-12 ביוני, 2019 ועד 30 בספטמבר, 2019 בלבד. העלייה קוזזה בחלקה ע"י ירידה במכירות מוצר ה-SDE של החברה, במסגרת התוכנית האסטרטגית להתמקד בשוק ה-SDP (Software Defined Perimeter) באמצעות פתרונות Zero Trust.
- עלות המכר הסתכמה ב-1,688,000 דולר, לעומת 1,020,000 דולר בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019. העלייה נובעת ברובה מאיחוד עלויות המכר של NetNut, וכן מהפחתה של נכסים בלתי מוחשיים של NetNut, שקוזזו בחלקם ע"י ירידה בעלויות כתוצאה מייעול של צוותי התמיכה והשירות בתחום הסייבר.
- הוצאות המחקר והפיתוח (מו"פ) הסתכמו ב-1,448,000 דולר, לעומת 1,936,000 דולר בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019. הירידה מיוחסת בעיקר לירידה משמעותית בעלויות הפיתוח של פתרון ה-SDE, שקוזזה בחלקה ע"י איחוד הוצאות הפיתוח של NetNut ועלויות קבלני משנה הקשורות בפתרון Zone Zero.
- הוצאות מכירה ושיווק הסתכמו ב-2,895,000 דולר, לעומת 2,687,000 דולר בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019. העלייה נזקפת בעיקר לאיחוד הוצאות המכירה והשיווק של NetNut, ומקוזזת בחלקה ע"י אמצעי התייעלות וצמצום בעלויות הכוללות של המכירות, השיווק וההוצאות המקצועיות בתחום הסייבר.
- הוצאות הנהלה וכלליות הסתכמו ב-2,908,000 דולר, לעומת 2,457,000 דולר בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019. העלייה נבעה בעיקר מאיחוד הוצאות הנהלה וכלליות של NetNut, ומעלייה בהוצאות שכר ובהוצאות על שירותים מקצועיים, והיא מקוזזת בחלקה ע"י צמצום בתשלומים מבוססי-מניות.
- ההפסד הנקי (IFRS) הסתכם ב-2,836,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.01 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת תשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019: הפסד של 1,706,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.22 דולר למניה רגילה).
- ההפסד הנקי על בסיס Non-IFRS הסתכם ב-3,948,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.01 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת תשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2019: 5,056,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.66 דולר למניה רגילה).

תוצאות כספיות לשלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר, 2020:

- ההכנסות לרבעון הסתכמו ב-1,426,000 דולר, לעומת 1,349,000 דולר ברבעון השלישי של שנת 2019. העלייה נובעת ברובה ממכירת פתרון Zero Trust לגוף מודיעין מוביל, ומקוזזת בחלקה ע"י ירידה במכירות מוצר ה-SDE של החברה.
- עלות המכר הסתכמה ב-567,000 דולר, לעומת 604,000 דולר ברבעון השלישי של שנת 2019. הירידה נובעת ברובה מהיעדר הפחתה נוספת של הנכסים הבלתי מוחשיים של פתרון ה-SDE, ומקוזזת בחלקה ע"י עלייה קלה בעלויות השכר.
- הוצאות המחקר והפיתוח (מו"פ) הסתכמו ב-655,000 דולר, לעומת 563,000 דולר ברבעון השלישי של שנת 2019. העלייה מיוחסת בעיקר לעלייה בהוצאת הפיתוח של NetNut הקשורות בהרחבת פתרונות ה-Proxy, לעלויות קבלני משנה הקשורות לפתרונות Zero Trust ולגידול בתשלומים מבוססי-מניות, והיא קוזזה בחלקה ע"י הפסקת מאמצי הפיתוח הקשורים במוצר ה-SDE.
- הוצאות מכירה ושיווק הסתכמו ב-1,114,000 דולר, לעומת 1,050,000 דולר ברבעון השלישי של שנת 2019. העלייה מיוחסת בעיקר לשירותים מקצועיים הקשורים בשיווק ומכירה של פתרונות Zero Trust החדשים ולגידול בתשלומים מבוססי-מניות, ומקוזזת בחלקה ע"י עלויות שכר מופחתות הקשורות בצוות המכירה הישיר של תחום הסייבר, כתוצאה מצמצום מאמצי המכירה של מוצר ה-SDE.
- הוצאות הנהלה וכלליות הסתכמו ב-1,413,000 דולר, לעומת 828,000 דולר ברבעון השלישי של שנת 2019. העלייה נובעת בעיקר מגידול בהוצאות על שירותים מקצועיים, שכר ותשלומים מבוססי-מניות.
- ההפסד הנקי (IFRS) הסתכם ב-1,292,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.00 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת הרבעון השלישי של שנת 2019: הפסד של 804,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.07 דולר למניה רגילה).
- ההפסד הנקי על בסיס Non-IFRS הסתכם ב-1,713,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.00 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת הרבעון השלישי של שנת 2019: 1,531,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.13 דולר למניה רגילה).

כל הנתונים לגבי הון המניות של סייפ-טי בהודעה זו, ובכלל זה כמות המניות והסכומים למניה, מוצגים לאחר שקלול איחוד המניות שביצעה החברה ביום 21 באוקטובר, 2019.

הטבלה הבאה מציגה את ההשפעה המותאמת של הוצאות/הכנסות שאינן במזומן וכן הוצאות שונות נוספות המפורטות מטה, על ההפסד הנקי של החברה בשלושת החודשים ובתשעת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר, 2020 וביום 30 בספטמבר, 2019, ובשנה שהסתיימה ביום 31 בדצמבר, 2019:

השנה שהסתיימה ביום 31 דצמבר, 2019	שלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר		תשעת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 בספטמבר		באלפי דולר
	2019	2020	2019	2020	
12,998	(804)	1,292	1,706	2,836	הפסד נקי לתקופה
790	-	-	-	156	הוצאות הנפקה
2,105	342	330	543	1,636	הפחתה ואובדן ערך של נכסים בלתי-מוחשיים ומוניטין
454	3	309	533	349	תשלומים מבוססי-מניות
2,596	(2,680)	(985)	(4,426)	(3,253)	שווי הוגן של התחייבויות מימון
5,945	(2,335)	(346)	(3,350)	(1,112)	סה"כ התאמות
7,053	1,531	1,638	5,056	3,948	הפסד נקי (Non-IFRS)

נתונים מאזניים עיקריים

- נכון ליום 30 בספטמבר, 2020, הסתכם הון בעלי המניות ב-20,841,000 דולר, או כ-1.19 דולר לכל מניית ADS שהונפקה נכון ליום 30 בספטמבר, 2020, לעומת 2,777,000 דולר ביום 31 בדצמבר, 2019. העלייה נובעת בעיקר מההון שגויס באמצעות הנפקת מניות ADS וכתבי אופציה משולמים מראש, ממימוש כתבי אופציה ומהמרת איגרות חוב, וקוזזה בחלקה ע"י ההפסד התפעולי בתשעת החודשים הראשונים של שנת 2020.
- נכון ליום 30 בספטמבר, 2020, יתרת המזומנים ושווי המזומנים של החברה עמדה על 13,841,000 דולר.

השפעות נגיף הקורונה

בחודש מרץ 2020, החלה מדינת ישראל לאכוף ריחוק חברתי וכללים נוספים במטרה להגביל את התפשטות ההדבקה, וכתוצאה מכך נאלצנו לבצע התאמות לשיטות העבודה שלנו. אימצנו מראש אמצעי מנע קפדניים להגנה על בריאותם של עובדינו (ובכלל זה, נסיעות העובדים, מקומות העבודה וביטול השתתפות פיזית בפגישות, באירועים ובכנסים). בספטמבר 2020, הודיעה ממשלת ישראל על מתווה לסגר שני, וההגבלות במסגרתו מוסרות בהדרגה החל מסוף חודש אוקטובר. הודות לאיתנותן של היכולות התפעוליות שלנו, הצלחנו להמשיך ולשרת את לקוחותינו באופן רציף לאורך המשבר. מינפנו את מומחיותינו בתחום ה-IT כדי ליישם חיבור מרחוק לעובדים, ללקוחות ולספקים ולספק אסטרטגיה מעשית ופרודוקטיבית לעבודה מרחוק.

כיוון שאי-ודאות גדולה עדיין אופפת את המגמות ומשך ההשפעה של מגפת הקורונה על החברה, אנחנו נשארים ממוקדים בשמירה על הגמישות הפיננסית שלנו וממשיכים לנהל את תזרים המזומנים והחלטות הקצאת ההון שלנו במטרה לנווט בסביבה המתגרת העכשווית. כתוצאה מהאסטרטגיה העסקית והפיננסית התפעולית שיישמנו, אנחנו מאמינים שיש בידינו משאבים מספקים שיאפשרו לנו להסתגל ביעילות בהתאם להתפתחות המצב.

אודות סייפ-טי גרופ בע"מ

סייפ-טי גרופ בע"מ (סימול Nasdaq, TASE: SFET) היא ספקית של פתרונות Zero Trust Access אשר נועדו לצמצם התקפות סייבר על שירותים עסקיים קריטיים ונתונים רגישים של ארגונים. הפתרונות של סייפ-טי לענן ולשרתים מקומיים מבטיחים שכל תרחיש הגישה של הארגון, לתוך הארגון ומחוצה לו מאובטחים ע"פ פילוסופיית ה"אשר קודם, תן גישה אח"כ" של Zero Trust. גישה זאת מניחה שאין אדם מאושר מראש, ללא תלות במיקומו הפיזי ושיוכו הארגוני, וכל משתמש אשר מנסה לגשת לשרות ארגוני בין אם הוא בענן או בתוך הארגון, חייב לקבל אישור גישה כשלב ראשון.

המגוון הרחב של פתרונות גישה מאובטחת של סייפ-טי מצמצמים את מרחב התקיפה הארגוני ומשפרים את סיכויי הארגון להגן על עצמו בפני מתקפות.

שכבת הגנה נוספת הינה שירות הפרוקסי הארגוני של סייפ-טי שמאפשר גלישה קלה, חסכונית, מאובטחת, וללא ניתוקים, לאתרי WEB ברחבי העולם. השירות מאפשר חיבור אין סופי של משתמשים, ע"י התרחבות דינאמית, כתלות במספר המשתמשים המחוברים.

בעזרת שימוש בטכנולוגיית ה-reverse-access מוגנת הפטנט של סייפ-טי וטכנולוגיית ניתוב הרשתות הייחודית של החברה, ארגונים מסוגים שונים וגדלים שונים, יכולים לאבטח את המידע והרשתות שלהם כנגד מתקפות חיצוניות ופנימיות.

מידע צופה פני עתיד

פרסום זה כולל מידע צופה פני עתיד כמשמעותו בדין האמריקאי. לפרטים נוספים, ראה נוסח הדיווח המחייב באנגלית להלן.

פרטי קשר

מיכל אפרתי: +972-(0)52-3055504 michal@efraty.com



Third Quarter 2020 Financial Results

Safe-T Announces Record Revenue of \$3,591,000 for the First Nine Months of 2020, Presenting Growth of 65% Compared to the Equivalent Period in 2019

HERZLIYA, Israel, November 25, 2020 - Safe-T® Group Ltd. (Nasdaq, TASE: SFET), a provider of secure access solutions for on-premise and hybrid cloud environments, today announced its financial results for the nine and three month periods ended September 30, 2020.

Revenues for the first nine months of 2020 totaled \$3,591,000, an increase of 65% compared to \$2,170,000 in the first nine months of 2019. Revenues for the three-month period ended September 30, 2020 reached a record high and totaled \$1,426,000, an increase of 6% compared to \$1,349,000 in the three-month period ended September 30, 2019.

The Company's cash balance at the end of the quarter was \$13,841,000.

Shachar Daniel, Chief Executive Officer, commented on the results: "The last quarter was a very successful one for us. We continued to receive great feedback from the Zero Trust market for the uniqueness, the potential, and the growing need for our Zone Zero solutions. Over the last quarter we have continued to strive towards achieving our goals: (i) accelerating market awareness; (ii) reaching the next stage with our global partners network and further educating them about our products while supporting them with the initial end-customers' implementations; and (iii) expanding our market opportunity with our IP proxy products, by developing a set of capabilities that will allow us to lead the market. In addition, we are going forward and examining potential M&A targets that could strengthen our capabilities and offerings to the markets in which we operate."

Mr. Daniel concluded "This quarter was characterized by extensive progress in all major areas, including towards achieving major milestones for scaling up revenues in the upcoming quarters. Over the period we learned that Remote Access is here to stay, and we have the right technology to disrupt this market."

Third Quarter and Recent Business Developments:

- On November 6, 2020, Safe-T presented a breakthrough in the new version of its Zero Trust Remote Access Solution. The Company achieved a significant milestone with its Zero Trust ZoneZero™ solution having now been deployed by multiple Asian leading channels ready to market it to their customers.
- Significant expansion in the Company's global partners network, including agreements with leading international and regional resellers such as Softprom Distribution GmbH (Central and Eastern Europe, CIS countries), HTC Global Services (India and U.S.) and iValue InfoSolutions PVT (India).
- On August 24, 2020, NetNut Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has launched its Dynamic Residential Proxy network in Europe and Asia.
- On July 22, 2020, the Company completed a registered direct offering of ADSs and pre-funded warrants with gross proceeds of approximately \$5,907,000.
- Between July 1, 2020 and August 28, 2020, 739,000 warrants from the Company's April 23, 2020 underwritten public offering were exercised, for an aggregate of \$887,000, in addition to the exercise of 435,000 pre-funded warrants from the Company's July 2020 registered direct offering.

Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020:

- Total revenues amounted to \$3,591,000 (First nine months of 2019: \$2,170,000). The increase in revenues is due to the consolidation of revenues generated by NetNut throughout the entire period compared to the consolidation in 2019 which occurred only from NetNut's acquisition on June 12, 2019 until the period ended September 30, 2019. The increase was partially offset by a reduction in sales of the Secure Data Exchange (SDE) product, as part of the Company's strategic plan to focus on the Software Defined Perimeter (SDP) market with its Zero-Trust solutions.
- Cost of revenues totaled \$1,688,000 (First nine months of 2019: \$1,020,000). The increase is mainly due to the consolidation of NetNut's cost of revenues, as well as amortization of NetNut's intangible assets, partially offset by a decrease of costs resulting from the streamlining of support and post sales teams in the cyber business.
- Research and development (R&D) expenses totaled \$1,448,000 (First nine months of 2019: \$1,936,000). The decrease is due to a significant reduction in the SDE solution development costs, partially offset by the consolidation of NetNut's development costs and subcontractors' costs related to the new Zero Trust solutions.
- Sales and marketing expenses totaled \$2,895,000 (First nine months of 2019: \$2,687,000). The increase is primarily attributed to consolidation of NetNut's sales and marketing costs, partially offset by efficiency measures and cost reductions in overall sales, professional and marketing costs of the cyber business.
- General and administrative expenses (G&A) totaled \$2,908,000 (First nine months of 2019: \$2,457,000). The increase is mainly due to the consolidation of NetNut's general and administrative costs, and an increase in professional fees costs and salaries, partially offset by a reduction in share-based payments.
- IFRS net loss totaled \$2,836,000, or \$0.01 basic loss per ordinary share (First nine months of 2019: loss of \$1,706,000, or \$0.22 basic loss per ordinary share).
- Non-IFRS net loss was \$3,948,000, or \$0.01 basic loss per ordinary share (First nine months of 2019: loss of \$5,056,000, or \$0.66 basic loss per ordinary share).

Financial Results for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2020:

- Total revenues amounted to \$1,426,000 (Q3 2019: \$1,349,000). The increase is mainly attributed to a sale of a Zero Trust solution to a leading intelligence unit, partially offset by a decrease in the revenues of the SDE product.
- Cost of revenues totaled \$567,000 (Q3 2019: \$604,000). The decrease is mainly due to lack of further amortization of the SDE intangible assets, partially offset by a small increase of salary costs.
- R&D expenses totaled \$655,000 (Q3 2019: \$563,000). The increase is mainly attributed to an increase of NetNut's development costs due to an extension of its proxy solutions activity, subcontractors' costs related to the new Zero Trust solutions and share-based compensation, partially offset by the cease of development efforts related to the SDE product.
- Sales and marketing expenses totaled \$1,114,000 (Q3 2019: \$1,050,000). The increase is primarily attributed to professional services related to the marketing and sales of the new Zero Trust solutions and share-based compensation, partially offset by decrease in salary costs of the cyber business direct sales force due to the reduced efforts to sell the SDE product.
- G&A expenses totaled \$1,413,000 (Q3 2019: \$828,000). The increase is mainly in professional fees costs, salaries, and share-based compensation.
- IFRS net loss totaled \$1,292,000, or \$0.00 basic loss per ordinary share (Q3 2019: net profit of \$804,000, or \$0.07 basic earnings per ordinary share).
- Non-IFRS net loss totaled \$1,713,000, or \$0.00 basic loss per ordinary share (Q3 2019: loss of \$1,531,000, or \$0.13 basic loss per ordinary share).

All descriptions of Safe-T's share capital in this press release, including share amounts and per share amounts, are presented after giving effect to the reverse split that the Company effected on October 21, 2019.

The following table presents the reconciled effect of the non-cash expenses/income and certain expenses further described below on the Company's net loss (profit) for the nine and three month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, and for the year ended December 31, 2019:

(thousands of U.S. dollars)	For the Nine-Month Period Ended September 30,		For the Three-Month Period Ended September 30,		For the year Ended December 31,
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2019
Net loss (profit) for the period	2,836	1,706	1,292	(804)	12,998
Issuance and acquisition costs	156	-	-	-	790
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets and goodwill	1,636	543	330	342	2,105
Share-based compensation	349	533	309	3	454
Finance liabilities at fair value	(3,253)	(4,426)	(985)	(2,680)	2,596
Total adjustment	(1,112)	(3,350)	(346)	(2,335)	5,945
Non-IFRS net loss	3,948	5,056	1,638	1,531	7,053

Balance Sheet Highlights:

- As of September 30, 2020, shareholders' equity totaled \$20,841,000, or approximately \$1.19 per outstanding ADS as of September 30, 2020, compared to shareholders' equity of \$2,777,000 on December 31, 2019. The increase is due mainly to equity raised through the issuance of ADSs and pre-funded warrants and warrant exercises as well as debenture conversions, partially offset by the Company's operating loss during the first nine months of 2020.
- As of September 30, 2020, the Company's cash balance was \$13,841,000.

COVID-19 Impacts

Beginning in March 2020, Israel, where our headquarters office is located, began enforcing social distancing and other rules to limit the spread of infection of COVID-19, which forced us to modify our business practices. We adopted early and strict prevention measures to protect the health of our employees (including employees' travel, employees' work locations and cancellation of physical participation in meetings, events and conferences). In September 2020, the Israeli government announced a second lockdown plan, the restrictions of which are being gradually eased since the end of October 2020. Thanks to the resilience of our operational capabilities, we have been able to continuously serve our clients during this crisis as we leveraged our IT expertise to implement remote connections with employees, customers and vendors, to deliver a functional and productive work-from-home strategy.

As there remains a great deal of uncertainty surrounding the trends and duration of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company, we remain focused on maintaining our financial flexibility and continue to manage our cash flow and capital allocation decisions to navigate through this challenging environment. Based on the operating, financial and business strategies the Company has implemented, the Company strongly believes that it has sufficient resources that will enable us to successfully adapt as the situation evolves.

Use of Non-IFRS Financial Results

In addition to disclosing financial results calculated in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, this press release contains non-IFRS financial measures of net loss for the periods presented that exclude the effect of share-based compensation expenses, amortization of intangible assets, non-cash issuance and acquisition expenses and the revaluation of finance liabilities at fair value. The Company's management believes the non-IFRS financial information provided in this release is useful to investors' understanding and assessment of the Company's ongoing operations. Management also uses both

IFRS and non-IFRS information in evaluating and operating its business internally, and as such deemed it important to provide this information to investors. The non-IFRS financial measures disclosed by the Company should not be considered in isolation, or as a substitute for, or superior to, financial measures calculated in accordance with IFRS, and the financial results calculated in accordance with IFRS and reconciliations to those financial statements should be carefully evaluated. Investors are encouraged to review the reconciliations of these non-IFRS measures to their most directly comparable IFRS financial measures provided in the financial statement tables herein.

About Safe-T® Group Ltd.

Safe-T Group Ltd. (Nasdaq, TASE: SFET) is a provider of Zero-Trust Access solutions which mitigate attacks on enterprises' business-critical services and sensitive data, while ensuring uninterrupted business continuity. Safe-T's cloud and on-premises solutions ensure that an organization's access use cases, whether into the organization or from the organization out to the internet, are secured according to the "validate first, access later" philosophy of Zero Trust. This means that no one is trusted by default from inside or outside the network, and verification is required from everyone trying to gain access to resources on the network or in the cloud.

Safe-T's wide range of access solutions reduce organizations' attack surface and improve their ability to defend against modern cyberthreats. As an additional layer of security, our integrated business-grade global proxy solution cloud service enables smooth and efficient traffic flow, interruption-free service, unlimited concurrent connections, instant scaling and simple integration with our services.

With Safe-T's patented reverse-access technology and proprietary routing technology, organizations of all size and type can secure their data, services and networks against internal and external threats.

Safe-T's SDP solution on AWS Marketplace is available [here](#)

For more information about Safe-T, visit www.safe-t.com

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the "safe harbor" provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other Federal securities laws. Words such as "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "plans," "believes," "seeks," "estimates" and similar expressions or variations of such words are intended to identify forward-looking statements. For example, Safe-T is using forward-looking statements in this press release when it discusses its outlook for the future, achieving its goals, including: accelerating market awareness, reaching the next stage with global partners network and expanding market opportunity with IP proxy products, and when it discusses examining potential M&A targets that could strengthen the Company's capabilities and offerings, that Remote Access is here to stay, and the impact of COVID-19. Because such statements deal with future events and are based on Safe-T's current expectations, they are subject to various risks and uncertainties and actual results, performance or achievements of Safe-T could differ materially from those described in or implied by the statements in this press release. The forward-looking statements contained or implied in this press release are subject to other risks and uncertainties, including those discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" in Safe-T's annual report on Form 20-F filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on March 31, 2020, and in any subsequent filings with the SEC. Except as otherwise required by law, Safe-T undertakes no obligation to publicly release any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. References and links to websites have been provided as a convenience, and the information contained on such websites is not incorporated by reference into this press release. Safe-T is not responsible for the contents of third-party websites.

Contact Investor Relations

Michal Efraty
+972-(0)52-3044404
michal@efraty.com

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(In thousands of USD)

	September 30,		December 31,
	2020	2019	2019
	(Unaudited)		(Audited)
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	13,841	973	4,341
Restricted deposits	-	110	29
Trade receivables	676	678	680
Other receivables	839	679	470
Total current assets	15,356	2,440	5,520
Non-current assets:			
Long-term restricted deposits	83	-	82
Long-term deposit	50	-	44
Property, plant and equipment, net	169	296	266
Right of use assets	419	455	441
Goodwill	6,077	7,879	6,877
Intangible assets, net	3,845	5,193	4,607
Total non-current assets	10,643	13,823	12,317
Total assets	25,999	16,263	17,837
Liabilities and equity			
Current liabilities:			
Short-term loan	-	14	4
Trade payables	179	441	237
Other payables	1,162	1,509	1,553
Contract liabilities	325	548	562
Contingent consideration	1,000	2,234	2,170
Convertible debentures	-	-	7,151
Derivative financial instruments	994	-	1,637
Short-term lease liabilities	196	191	184
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority	-	27	8
Total current liabilities	3,856	4,964	13,506
Non-current liabilities:			
Contract liabilities	39	125	82
Long-term lease liabilities	276	340	324
Deferred tax liabilities	856	992	1,040
Derivative financial instruments	-	-	-
Convertible debentures	-	1,699	-
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority	131	101	108
Total non-current liabilities	1,302	3,257	1,554
Total liabilities	5,158	8,221	15,060
Equity:			
Ordinary shares	-	-	-
Share premium	70,574	47,424	52,394
Other equity reserves	15,790	12,013	13,070
Accumulated deficit	(65,523)	(51,395)	(62,687)
Total equity	20,841	8,042	2,777
Total liabilities and equity	25,999	16,263	17,837

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

(In thousands of USD, except per share amounts)

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30,		For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Year Ended December 31,
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2019
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Revenues	3,591	2,170	1,426	1,349	3,284
Cost of revenues	1,688	1,020	567	604	1,889
Gross profit	1,903	1,150	859	745	1,395
Research and development expenses	1,448	1,936	655	563	2,485
Sales and marketing expenses	2,895	2,687	1,114	1,050	3,783
General and administrative expenses	2,908	2,457	1,413	828	3,757
Impairment of goodwill	800	-	-	-	1,002
Contingent consideration measurement	430	223	-	223	159
Operating expenses	(8,481)	(7,303)	(3,182)	(2,664)	(11,186)
Operating loss	(6,578)	(6,153)	(2,323)	(1,919)	(9,791)
Finance income (expenses), net	3,558	4,415	969	2,694	(3,184)
Tax benefit (taxes on income)	184	32	62	29	(23)
Net income (loss)	(2,836)	(1,706)	(1,292)	804	(12,998)
Basic loss (profit) per share*	(0.01)	(0.22)	(0.00)	0.07	(0.96)
Diluted loss per share*	(0.02)	(0.42)	(0.00)	(0.08)	(1.03)

* Adjusted retrospectively to reflect a 20:1 reverse share split of our ordinary shares effective as October 21, 2019